
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

AWARENESS ON THE CONSEQUENCES OF CHILD 

MARRIAGE: A CASE STUDY IN SELANGOR 

NORSY AKEZAH SARIFAH ZULKIFLI 

UBAIDAH SY AMIT BINTI ISHAR 

YASMEEN BINTI ZAIRI 

(2017742061) 

(2016535457) 

(2016307379) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JANUARY 2020 



ABSTRACT 

Child marriage is a marriage where either one or both partners are below the age of 
18. ln Malaysia, the number of child marriage has grown steadily over the years
where it has reached 15,000 cases within IO years. However, child marriage has
brought negative impact towards young brides in many areas such as health, safety
and education. Thus, this research was done to describe the demographic
characteristics of the respondents and to determine the level of awareness on
consequences of child marriage. This research also describes the factors of awareness
on consequences of child marriage and compare the factors to different social

demographic factors. This study was conducted in Selangor where the respondents
were above 18 years old. The method used in this study were Descriptive Analysis
and Exploratory Factor Analysis. To measure the relationship between social
demographic factors and level on awareness towards consequences of child marriage,
Independent T-Test and ANOVA were used. As the results, five factors were
extracted from 20 items which named as Social Inclusion, Child Education After
Marriages, Security of the Brides, Child's Health After Marriage and Child's
Protection from Domestic Violence. The Cronbach's Alpha value of each constructs

indicate that all groups have a strong reliability. From the Independent T-Test and

ANOV A, the result shows that only gender is significant and the only factor
differentiating is Education. lt is proved that males are more aware to Child's
Education After Marriages compared to females. To prevent child marriage, everyone
need to play their own role. For instance, schools need to improve their education
system to provide pupils with knowledge that can help them make better decision in
the future. The empowerment seminars and activities can also expose children with
this issues. Law enforcement by the government also can help to reduce the number
of child marriage.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MERCY OF ALLAH, ALHAMDULILLAH. 

Firstly, we are thankful to Almighty Allah who gives the opportunity to finish our 
Final Year Project research about Awareness on Consequences of Child Marriage. 

We would like to express the appreciations and extraordinary thankful to our 
supervisor, Madam Zuraida binti Jaafar, the person who is always be patient and 
guidance from the beginning until the full report is produced. 

We would also like to praise all wonderful people especially to our family who are 
always supporting and motivating to accomplish our research paper successfully. 
Also a great thanks to our beloved group members who give ideas to improve our 
project. 

Last but not least, we would like to thank anyone who is concern and commit in 
contributing ideas or helps directly or indirectly throughout this Final Year Project. 

Only Allah can repay all of the kindness. 

NORSY AKEZAH SARIFAH ZULKIFLI 

UBAIDAH SY AMIT BINTI ISHAR 

YASMEEN BINTI ZAIRI 

II 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2: 

I. I Background of Study 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Problem Statement 

Research Objectives 

Research Questions 

Scope and Limitations of the Study 

Significance of the Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Child Marriage 

2.1.1 Child 

2.1.2 Marriage 

2.1.3 Child Marriage 

2.2 Factors that Contribute to Level of Awareness on 
Consequences of Child Marriage 

2.2.1 Social Demographic Factors 

2.3 Consequences of Child Marriage 

2.3.1 Health 

2.3.1.1 Isolation and Depression 

2.3.1.2 Risk During Pregnancy 

2.3.1.3 Risk of Sexually Transmitted 
Infection and Cervical Cancer 

2.3.2 Education 

2.3.3 Safety 

Ill 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vii 

viii 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

6 

6 

6 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10 



CHAPTER 3: 

CHAPTER 4: 

2.4 The Relationship between Factors and Level of 
Awareness on Consequences of Child Marriage 

2.5 

2.4.1 Social Demographic Factors and Level of 11 
Awareness on Consequences of Child Marriage 

Analysis on the Awareness on Consequences of 
Child Marriage 

11 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

"" 
.) . .) 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Introduction 

Research Design 

Research Population and Sample 

Sampling Method 

Data Collection Method 

Research Instrument 

Pilot Study 

13 

13 

14 

14 

16 

18 

20 

3 .8 Data Analysis 

3.8.1 Reliability 21 

21 

21 

3.8.2 Descriptive Analysis 

3.8.3 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EF A) 

3.8.3.1 Correlation Matrix 21 

3.8.3.2 KMO & Bartlett's Test 22 

3.8.3.3 Anti-Image Matrices 22 

3.8.3.4 Communality 23 

3.8.3.5 Factor Extraction: Eigenvalues and 23 
Scree Plot 

3.8.3.6 Factor Rotation: Yarimax 23 

3.8.4 Relationship between Social Demographic 24 
Factors and Level on Awareness towards 

Consequences of Child Marriage 

3.8.4.1 Assumption ofNormality 

3.8.4.2 Independent T-Test 

3.8.4.3 ANOVA 

3.8.5 Summary of Data Analysis 

24 

24 

25 

26 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 

4.2 

Introduction 

Reliability Test 

4.3 Descriptive Analysis 

4.3. I Demographic Factors of the Respondents 

IV 

27 

27 


