UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AWARENESS ON THE CONSEQUENCES OF CHILD MARRIAGE: A CASE STUDY IN SELANGOR

NORSYAKEZAH SARIFAH ZULKIFLI	(2017742061)
UBAIDAH SYAMIT BINTI ISHAR	(2016535457)
YASMEEN BINTI ZAIRI	(2016307379)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

Child marriage is a marriage where either one or both partners are below the age of 18. In Malaysia, the number of child marriage has grown steadily over the years where it has reached 15,000 cases within 10 years. However, child marriage has brought negative impact towards young brides in many areas such as health, safety and education. Thus, this research was done to describe the demographic characteristics of the respondents and to determine the level of awareness on consequences of child marriage. This research also describes the factors of awareness on consequences of child marriage and compare the factors to different social demographic factors. This study was conducted in Selangor where the respondents were above 18 years old. The method used in this study were Descriptive Analysis and Exploratory Factor Analysis. To measure the relationship between social demographic factors and level on awareness towards consequences of child marriage, Independent T-Test and ANOVA were used. As the results, five factors were extracted from 20 items which named as Social Inclusion, Child Education After Marriages, Security of the Brides, Child's Health After Marriage and Child's Protection from Domestic Violence. The Cronbach's Alpha value of each constructs indicate that all groups have a strong reliability. From the Independent T-Test and ANOVA, the result shows that only gender is significant and the only factor differentiating is Education. It is proved that males are more aware to Child's Education After Marriages compared to females. To prevent child marriage, everyone need to play their own role. For instance, schools need to improve their education system to provide pupils with knowledge that can help them make better decision in the future. The empowerment seminars and activities can also expose children with this issues. Law enforcement by the government also can help to reduce the number of child marriage.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MERCY OF ALLAH, ALHAMDULILLAH.

Firstly, we are thankful to Almighty Allah who gives the opportunity to finish our Final Year Project research about Awareness on Consequences of Child Marriage.

We would like to express the appreciations and extraordinary thankful to our supervisor, Madam Zuraida binti Jaafar, the person who is always be patient and guidance from the beginning until the full report is produced.

We would also like to praise all wonderful people especially to our family who are always supporting and motivating to accomplish our research paper successfully. Also a great thanks to our beloved group members who give ideas to improve our project.

Last but not least, we would like to thank anyone who is concern and commit in contributing ideas or helps directly or indirectly throughout this Final Year Project. Only Allah can repay all of the kindness.

NORSYAKEZAH SARIFAH ZULKIFLI UBAIDAH SYAMIT BINTI ISHAR YASMEEN BINTI ZAIRI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC				PAGE	
ABSTRACT				i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES	8			vi	
LIST OF FIGURE	ES			vii	
LIST OF APPENI	DICES			viii	
CHAPTER 1:	INTI	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Backg	Background of Study		
	1.2	Proble	Problem Statement		
	1.3	Research Objectives			
	1.4 Research Questions		rch Questions	4	
	1.5	Scope	and Limitations of the Study	4	
	1.6	Signif	icance of the Study	4	
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	ERATUR	E REVIEW		
	2.1	Child Marriage			
		2.1.1	Child	6	
		2.1.2	Marriage	6	
		2.1.3	Child Marriage	6	
			s that Contribute to Level of Awareness on quences of Child Marriage		
		2.2.1	Social Demographic Factors	8	
	2.3	Conse	quences of Child Marriage		
		2.3.1	Health		
			2.3.1.1 Isolation and Depression	9	
			2.3.1.2 Risk During Pregnancy	9	
			2.3.1.3 Risk of Sexually Transmitted Infection and Cervical Cancer	10	
		2.3.2	Education	10	
		2.3.3	Safety	10	

	2.4		Relationship between Factors and Level of areness on Consequences of Child Marriage			
		2.4.1	Social Demographic Factors and Level of Awareness on Consequences of Child Marriage	11		
	2.5	-	sis on the Awareness on Consequences of Marriage	11		
CHAPTER 3:		ETHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introd		13 13		
	3.2	Research Design				
	3.3	Resear	ch Population and Sample	14		
	3.4	Sampl	Sampling Method			
	3.5	Data C	Collection Method	16		
	3.6	Resear	ch Instrument	18		
	3.7	Pilot S	tudy	20		
	3.8	Data A	Analysis			
		3.8.1	Reliability	21		
		3.8.2	Descriptive Analysis	21		
		3.8.3	Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)	21		
			3.8.3.1 Correlation Matrix	21		
			3.8.3.2 KMO & Bartlett's Test	22		
			3.8.3.3 Anti-Image Matrices	22		
			3.8.3.4 Communality	23		
(5)			3.8.3.5 Factor Extraction: Eigenvalues and Scree Plot	23		
			3.8.3.6 Factor Rotation: Varimax	23		
		3.8.4	Relationship between Social Demographic Factors and Level on Awareness towards Consequences of Child Marriage	24		
			3.8.4.1 Assumption of Normality	24		
			3.8.4.2 Independent T-Test	24		
			3.8.4.3 ANOVA	25		
		3.8.5	Summary of Data Analysis	26		
CHAPTER 4:	RESUI	LTS A	ND DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Introd	uction	27		
	4.2	Reliab	ility Test	27		
	4.3	Descriptive Analysis				
		4.3.1	Demographic Factors of the Respondents			